constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of financial assets
in income or expenditure would be as follows:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 +5% scenario
 Income or expenditure 27,040,977 32,174,993

 -5% scenario
 Income or expenditure (27,040,977) (32,174,993)

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

47

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Authority holds debt securities and derivatives that expose the
Authority to fair value interest rate risk. Interest rate risk arises from
the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future
cash flows.

FVTPL debt securities, managed by fund managers

Fair value interest rate risk

At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held
constant and no loss event has occurred, a 100 basis point
increase/(decrease) in the interest rate would (decrease)/increase
the fair values of the financial assets in income or expenditure by the
following amounts:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 +100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure (25,398,240) (25,330,308)

 -100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure 28,296,717 28,082,127

Cash flow interest rate risk

At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held
constant, a 100 basis point increase/(decrease) in interest rate would
increase/(decrease) the interest income of the floating rate debt
securities recorded in income or expenditure by the following
amounts:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 +100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure 144,108 102,303

 -100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure (144,108) (102,303)

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

48

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Derivatives (futures), managed by fund managers

At the balance sheet date, if interest rates had been 100 basis point
higher/(lower) with all other variables held constant, the
increase/(decrease) in the fair values of the interest rate derivatives
in the income or expenditure would be as follows:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 +100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure 4,578,125 2,372,317

 -100 basis point scenario
 Income or expenditure (4,987,081) (2,623,567)

The fair values at balance sheet date of the debt securities held by
the fund managers and the period in which they mature or reprice
are as follows:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 Fixed rate
 Maturing in less than 1 year 14,696,150 28,977,816
 Maturing between 1 to 5 years 179,206,066 275,267,403
 Maturing in more than 5 years 167,800,283 173,220,510

 Floating rate
 Repricing in less than 3 months 25,440,405 14,906,554
 Repricing in between 3 to 6 months 19,159,552 18,668,755
 Repricing in more than 6 months 2,655,751 2,474,696
  408,958,207 513,515,734

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

49

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Equity price risk

The Authority is exposed to equity price risk. This arises from
investments held by the Authority for which prices in the future are
uncertain. Where equity securities are denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the Authority, the price initially
expressed in foreign currency and then converted into the functional
currency will also fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. Paragraph (a)(i) “Currency risk” sets out how this component
of price risk is managed and measured.

The Authority’s policy to manage price risk is via diversification and
selection of securities and other financial instruments within
specified limits set by the Investment Committee. The majority of the
Authority’s equity investments is publicly traded. The overall market
position of these equity investments is monitored on a daily basis by
the fund managers and is reviewed on a quarterly basis by the
members of the Investment Committee. Compliance with the
Authority’s fund management mandate is reported to the members
of the Investment Committee on a quarterly basis.

At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held
constant, a 5% increase/(decrease) in the underlying equity prices
would increase/(decrease) the Authority’s net surplus for the year by
the following amounts:

  2023 2022
  $ $
 +5% scenario

Equity securities, managed by
fund managers

 Income or expenditure 7,566,565 8,516,835

 -5% scenario

Equity securities, managed by
fund managers

 Income or expenditure (7,566,565) (8,516,835)

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

50

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

The Authority’s current credit risk grading framework comprises the
following categories:

 Category Description Basis for

recognising
expected
credit losses
(ECL)

 Performing The counterparty has a low risk of
default and does not have any
past-due amounts.

12-month ECL

 Doubtful Amount is >30 days past due or
there has been a significant
increase in credit risk since initial